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STATE OF INDIANA


Request for Information 20-040


INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

On Behalf Of
Indiana Department of Child Services in partnership with the Indiana Family and Social Services Administration


Request for Information Regarding:
DCS/FSSA Proposed Approach for Medicaid Services for Eligible DCS Children and Youth

Response Due Date: 
Friday, December 13th




David Brandon-Friedman 
Indiana Department of Administration 
Procurement Division 
402 W. Washington St., Room W468 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 20-040

I. PURPOSE OF THE REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI)
[bookmark: _GoBack]The purpose of this RFI is to gather feedback and information for the Department of Child Services (DCS) and the Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA), regarding a potential healthcare program for eligible children and youth such as those in out-of-home care and those receiving adoption assistance.  Responses to this RFI will be an important input for the State’s program design and implementation. In the spirit of transparency and because of the State’s desire to get input from stakeholders to determine next steps, the State’s preliminary approach and current potential future program information are provided. 

The feedback and information gained from this RFI may be used in the development of a future competitive solicitation process, leading to the designation of an entity best suited to meet the State’s needs. Any interested party may provide comments and feedback to the State for consideration through this RFI process, including foster families, managed care plans, providers, etc. to help inform the State’s approach.  As stated in RFI Section VI, all information submitted in Respondents’ responses to this RFI 20-040 will be kept confidential unless this RFI results in the release of a competitive solicitation at a later date.  If a competitive solicitation results from this RFI, the information contained in the response submissions for this RFI will be made available to the public once the resulting solicitation has been awarded and the protest period has ended.

After incorporating stakeholder feedback from this RFI, DCS, in partnership with FSSA, may choose to enroll this eligible population into an existing program. If this is pursued, it is the State’s current intent that any potential future RFP will be open to contracted MCEs at the time of RFP release to leverage existing networks and operations in the State.

II. BACKGROUND
In the event of parental abuse or neglect, the juvenile court may determine that a child is in need of services (See formal definition of Children in Need of Services (CHINS) at https://www.in.gov/dcs/files/6.B%20Tool%20-%20Statutory%20Definition%20of%20CHINS.pdf) and appoint Indiana’s DCS temporary custody of the child for their protection and care. DCS will make an initial determination as to whether an individual child is at imminent risk of placement and therefore eligible for out-of-home placement. Out-of-home care consists of an array of services, including family foster care, kinship care, and residential group care, for children who have been placed in the custody of the State and who must reside temporarily away from their families. Children and youth in out-of-home placement, who have been determined Social Security Act Title IV-E eligible, are automatically eligible for Medicaid. In addition, non-Title IV-E children and youth in out-of-home placement may be eligible on the basis of income.
 
Additionally, the Title IV-E Adoption Assistance Program provides financial assistance for the benefit of eligible special needs adoptive children. The goal of the program is to promote permanency for special needs children who may face less likelihood of being adopted because of their special needs. Children and youth under the age of 21 enrolled in the adoption assistance program are automatically eligible for Medicaid. 

DCS also provides assistance and support to county probation departments in accessing services and/or placements for delinquent youth. A select number of youth involved in the juvenile justice system in out-of-home placement may be enrolled in Medicaid.
 
These children and youth experience greater and more diverse challenges and a greater need for services than comparable children and youth covered by other State programs. Many of these children and youth experience high levels of trauma, transiency, psychotropic medication use, and higher rates of hospitalization and readmissions. They also have more “touch points” in the system, meaning that they interact with foster families, biological and kinship relations, medical consenters, child protective services, etc. This makes care coordination and integration of health care services even more vital.

Today, the State works with resource parents and the Child and Family Team (CFT) to ensure that every eligible child is provided with health care services necessary to meet the child’s needs. Eligible children and youth may require immediate access to the resources necessary to support their needs. Although significant improvements have been made, the current system for obtaining services, medications, and supplies can be challenging for DCS Family Case Managers (FCMs) and resource parents to navigate. Additionally, in the interest of timely service, DCS or resource parent(s) may pay for services, medications, and supplies which should be covered by Medicaid. Furthermore, if a change in placement occurs where the child moves from one location to another, the child may experience a disruption in services due to the fact that locating a suitable provider that meets the child’s needs in the community can be challenging. 

III. POTENTIAL FUTURE PROGRAM
DCS, in partnership with FSSA, is considering a new healthcare program strategy that may include a statewide managed care approach that provides comprehensive and coordinated care along the continuum of health care services for eligible children and youth such as those in out-of-home care and those receiving adoption assistance. The State requests feedback from Respondents to this RFI to inform program design and implementation.

If implemented, a managed care entity providing services for the eligible population may simplify the infrastructure of care while also providing numerous additional benefits, including: 
· An enhanced provider network, with Nurse Care Managers, a team of nurses, Health Service Providers in Psychology (HSPPs), and Community Health Workers (CHWs)
· Managed care specifically tailored to meet the needs of the eligible population, including a population-specific Scope of Work, trauma informed care, enhanced care coordination, and program-specific performance measures
· Family and support system focus, including training and educational opportunities for caregivers and members

The proposed program would seek to further improve the care and treatment of the youth and children by providing collaboration and treatment models to bolster community care. If implemented, the program would provide:
· An integrated, coordinated, trauma-informed system of care to improve the health, safety, permanency of eligible children and youth 
· Access to quality specialized care and services, including care coordinators and providers educated and trained in trauma-informed and trauma-responsive services
· Access to and coordination of comprehensive health services and social supports
· Centrally coordinated care for eligible children and youth 
· Preventive care which helps the child’s long term health and well-being
· An easy to follow path through the health system for foster, relative, and kinship parents as well as any other applicable stakeholders
· Improved continuity of care for eligible children and youth regardless of placement changes
· Help addressing acute health conditions, setting children and youth up for successful and healthy adulthood
· Coordination with other agencies and support systems (e.g., child welfare, juvenile justice, and education)
· Integration of behavioral health services
· Opportunities to monitor and track outcomes

The State is considering the following concrete components of the potential program scope to meet the program’s objectives:

	Objective
	Potential Program Scope

	Centrally Coordinated Care
	· Nurse Care Manager provided to coordinate care for members needing enhanced care
· Electronic Health Passport to ensure medical information is consolidated and available

	Medical and Behavioral Care Specific to the Eligible Population
	· Trauma-informed medical and behavioral health treatment
· Enhanced screening and required member visits 
· Team of HSPPs available to children
· Ensure the appropriate provision and utilization of psychotropic medications

	Comprehensive Social Supports
	· Training and educational opportunities for caregivers, members, and enhanced support for Family Case Managers (FCMs)
· Additional community support/reintegration and civic engagement opportunities
· Coordination and maintenance of Parent Advisory Committee

	Preventive Care
	· Ongoing member screenings according to Bright Futures/American Academy of Pediatrics 
· Preventive care delivered by Community Health Integration (CHI) and CHW interventions

	Easy to Navigate System for Caregivers
	· Dedicated Member Services Helpline and Nurse Call Lines

	Enhanced Continuity of Care
	· Members can access any Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) provider or service, including medications in the first 60 days
· Access to preferred providers and those providers with whom a child has a previous relationship

	Monitoring and Tracking of Outcomes
	· Performance measures specific to the eligible population, including withholds
· Robust reporting requirements to ensure information including health outcomes is captured



The State is interested in learning about your perspective and receiving feedback from various parties to help us best design our program.

IV. RESPONDENT REQUIREMENTS
Any interested party may provide comments and feedback to the State for consideration through this RFI process. This includes foster families, managed care plans, providers, etc. After incorporating stakeholder feedback from this RFI, DCS, in partnership with FSSA, may choose to enroll this eligible population into an existing program.  If this is pursued, it is the State’s current intent that any potential future RFP will be open to contracted MCEs at the time of RFP release to leverage existing networks and operations in the State.

V. RESPONSE INSTRUCTIONS
Responses should follow the outline as provided below. Responses must be kept to a limit of 10 pages. Any attachments, appendices, graphics, or timelines not contained in the main body of the document will not count towards this page limit. 

A. General Information
1. Please provide the following information about yourself, company, or organization:
a. Respondent Type (e.g. foster family, managed care plan, provider, etc.)
b. Name
c. Organization Name (if applicable)
d. E-mail Address
e. Web Site (if applicable)

B. Questions for All Respondents
1. Please provide any feedback on opportunities for improvement on the provision of healthcare services for the eligible population based on your experience.
2. What are the key services or characteristics you would like to see in a potential new healthcare program for the eligible population?
3. Please provide any other feedback on the Potential Future Program described in Section III of this RFI.

C. Additional Questions for Managed Care Entities (MCEs) 
1. Please provide a brief history describing your experience providing care for eligible children and youth such as those in out-of-home care and those receiving adoption assistance.
2. Please provide a description of any predicted or potential efficiencies and improvements you anticipate from the Potential Future Program described in Section III of this RFI.
3. Please provide any other feedback on the Potential Future Program described in Section III of this RFI.

VI. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Subject to State law, all information submitted in Respondents’ responses to this RFI 20-040 will be kept confidential unless this RFI results in the release of a competitive solicitation at a later date. If a competitive solicitation results from this RFI, the information contained in the response submissions for this RFI will be made available to the public once the resulting solicitation has been awarded and the protest period has ended. Proprietary information may be requested to be kept confidential. Any such information must be marked clearly in your response submission as “CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL.” It is the responsibility of the Respondent to ensure that all confidential information is easily identifiable as confidential.

VII. QUESTIONS /INQUIRY PROCESS
All questions in regard to RFI 20-040 must be submitted in writing via email using Attachment A - Questions and Answers Template to David Brandon-Friedman at dbrandonfriedman@idoa.in.gov no later than 3pm ET on the date listed in Section X Key RFI Dates. The email subject line should contain the following phrase “RFI 20-040 – DCS/FSSA Proposed Approach for Medicaid Services for Eligible DCS Children and Youth.” 

Procurement Division personnel will compile a list of the questions/inquiries submitted by all Respondents. The responses to these questions will be posted to the IDOA website. The question/inquiry and answer link will become active after initial responses to questions have been compiled. Only answers posted on the IDOA website will be considered official and valid by the State.

Please note that David Brandon-Friedman is the State’s single point of contact for this RFI. Inquiries are not to be directed to any staff member of DCS or FSSA.

If it becomes necessary to revise any part of this RFI, or if additional information is necessary to facilitate a clearer interpretation of the provisions of this RFI prior to the due date for submissions, an addendum will be posted on the IDOA website.

VIII. RESPONSE DOCUMENTS SUBMISSION
Responses must be submitted in writing via email to David Brandon-Friedman at dbrandonfriedman@idoa.in.gov no later than 3pm ET on the date listed in Section X Key RFI Dates. The email subject line should contain the following phrase “RFI 20-040 – DCS/FSSA Proposed Approach for Medicaid Services for Eligible DCS Children and Youth.” Any information received after the due date and time will not be considered.

IX. RFI REVIEW, CLARIFICATIONS, AND DISCUSSIONS
The State may request in-person meetings with Respondents to this RFI for the purpose of collecting additional information and/or receiving clarification on information provided. Invitations may be extended to Respondents of this RFI subsequent to the receipt of responses. Any meetings will be conducted at the Indiana Government Center in Indianapolis, IN at a date to be determined after review of the response submissions.

X. KEY RFI DATES
Below is a chart that contains all of the deadlines associated with RFI 20-040:
	ACTIVITY:
	DATE:

	Issue of RFI
	Friday, October 18th

	Deadline to Submit Written Questions
	Thursday, November 7th

	Response to Written Questions
	Wednesday, November 20th

	Submission of Responses
	Friday, December 13th
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